
382 	SUPPLEMENT TO P. & L. LAWS—CH. 350, 351. 

Disallowance 

 

of 	SECTION 15. To the end that no injustice shall be accounts for 
imProYsinenth ,  done to said village, nor to any of the owners of prop-ac. erty therein, on account of any of the improvements 

authorized by this act, it shall be lawful for the trus-
tees, by a vote of two-thirds of their number, to disal-
low, in whole or in part, any return, account or state-
ment of the costs and expenses of making such im-
provements, whenever they shall be satisfied that the 
same, or any item therein, is exorbitant or unjust. 

Trustees—quo-  SECTION 16. A majority of the trustees from each 
ward in said village, shall constitute a quorum for the 
transaction of business, when the president shall be 
present to preside, but a less number may meet and 
adjourn from time to time until a quorum shall be 
present, but shall do no other business in the absence 
of the president. One over a majority of all the trus-
tees being present, one of their number may be ap-
pointed chairman pro tempore, and thereupon the board 
may transact business. 

Repeal. 	 SECTION 17. Sections 35, 36, 37, 38, 39 and 60, of 
the act of which this act is amendatory, are hereby re-
pealed. 

SECTION 18. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved June 16, 1862. 

Oorporstore, 

CHAPTER 351. 

[Published June 20, 1862.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Berlin and Grand Rapids railroad 
company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Orestes Garrison, Henry Clinton, Levi 
P. Powers, George F. Wilter, John N. Brundage and 
George Neeves, of the county of Wood ; John 0. 
Stoner, John Hall, R. F. Stevens, Thomas H. Walker, 
B. C. Redlon, W. W. Beach, James F. Wiley, Lucius 
Sanderson, Alvah Nash, Samuel C. Jennings, Jacob S. 
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Bugh, Gordon H. Gile, H. J. Curtice, George W. Smith, 
Thomas R. Tustin, T. F. Metcalf, James Malone and 
Allen L. Trufant, of the county of Waushara; John 
D. Porter, Ezra Wheeler, George D. Waring, Thomas 
L. Terry and John C. Truesdell, of the county of Green 
Lake ; George W. Mitchell, T. B. Robbins, H. H. Mead, 
Wm. W. Taggart and David P. Mapes, of Ripon ; John 
Plankington, Samuel S. Daggett, John Bradford, Levi 
H. Kellogg and H. L Page, of Milwaukee, and such 
other persons as may become associated with them as 
subscribers to the capital stock of this corporation, in 
the manner hereinafter prescribed, and their successors 
and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by 
the name of the Berlin and Grand Rapids railr3ad Name and pow-

company, and by that name shall be and are hereby era.  
made capable in law to purchase, hold and enjoy, and 
retain to them and their successors, lands, tenements 
and hereditaments, so far as may be necessary for the 
purposes of said railroad, and the same to sell, grant 
vend or in any manner to dispose of, to contract and 
be contracted with, sued and be sued, plead and be im-
pleaded, answer and be abswered, defend and be defend-
ed, and also to make and use a common seal, and the 
same to alter, break or renew at their pleasure ; and if 
either the persons named in the first section of this 
act shall die or refuse or neglect to execute the pow-
ers and discharge the duties hereby created and en-
joined, it shall be the duty of the remaining persons 
hereinbefore named,, or a majority of them, to perform 
the duties required by this act. 

SECTION 2. The capital stock of said corporation Capital stock. 
shall be fifteen hundred thousand dollars, and shall be 
divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and 
five dollars shall be paid on each share at the time of 
subscribing said stock. 

SECTION 3. The persons named in the first section Pint directors. 
of this act shall be and are hereby made, constituted, 
appointed and declared the first directors of said com-
pany, any fifteen of whom shall constitute a quorum to 
transact business, and shall hold their offices until other 
directors are elected by the stockholders, and shall 
possess all the powers conferred by this act upon the 
board of directors elected by the stockholders, as here-
inafter provided. 

SECTION 4. The board of directors, or a majority of ,7:2firk° 
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them, are hereby authorized to open books for receiving 
subscriptions to the capital stock of said company, at 
such times and places as they may designate, giving 
at least thirty days' notice of such times and places, by 
publishing the same in some newspaper printed in the 
counties of Green Lake, Waushara and Wood. 

, First election of SECTION 5. As soon as said stock, or the sum of 41irectors. 
one hundred thousand dollars thereof, shall have been 
subscribed, the above named persons, or a majority of 
them, shall give like notices of the time and place for 
the meeting of the stockholders, to choose not less 
than seven nor more than thirteen directors, which 
number shall be determined by a vote of the stockhold-
ers then present; and the directors thus elected shall 
hold their offices until the next annual meeting of the 
stockholders for the election of directors, and until 
others are elected. 

Board of direc. 	SECTION 6. All the affairs of said corporation shall 
tors. 	be managed by the board of directors, who shall be 

stockholders, and the board of directors are hereby in- 
To be chosen vested with all the powers of the corporation. They 

shall be chosen annually by the stockholders by ballot, 
at the annual meeting of the stockholders, which shall 
be held at such time and place as the directors shall 
from time to time prescribe, and the same notice of 
every such election shall be given as is herein required 
to be given of the first election of directors. At all 
meeting [meetings] of the stockholders, the votes of 
the stockholders may be cast in.person or by proxy 
duly authorized, and every stockholder shall be enti- 
tled to one vote for each and every share of stock held 
by him ; and in all elections for directors, those stock- 
holders equal to the number of directors to be elected, 
having the greatest number of votes, shall be declared 
duly elected. The election shall be conducted in such 
manner as shall be prescribed by the by-laws, or by 

Failure to elect, resolution of the company. If, for any cause, an elec- not a lose of 
fracchiles• 	tion of directors shall not be had at the time when, by 

the provisions of this act, it should be held, the same 
may be had at any other time, on notice being given 
as aforesaid ; and until such election be had, the direc-
tors of the preceding year shall continue to act, and 
the corporation shall not forfeit or lose any of its priv-
ileges, franchises or immunities by reason of any irreg-
ularity in or want of any such election. 
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SECTION 7. A majority of the board of directors Quorum. 

shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of any 
business. They shall meet at such times and places, 
and may be convened in such manner, as they shall 
prescribe. They may fill any vacancy which may oc- Meetings-
= in their own board. They shall appoint one of 
their own number president, and one vice-president, 
who shall serve one year, or until a new election of di- 
rectors. The president, when present, shall preside at Iram  idreenitidsn . 
all meetings of the directors and stockholders, and in 	P  
his absence the vice-president shall discharge the duties 
of president ; and in case of the absence of president 
and vice-president, the directors may appoint a presi-
dent pro tern., who shall discharge all the duties of 
president during the absence of the president and vice-
president. The board of directors may appoint a sec-
retary, treasurer, chief engineer, superintendent, attor-
ney, and such other officers and agents as they may 
find necessary, and shall have power to fix their com-
pensation and define their duties, and demand adequate 
security for the faithful discharge of their respective 
duties and trusts. The directors shall have power to other officers. 

determine the amount of each installment to be paid 
from time to time on stock subscriptions, and to forfeit 1:ortiture of 
to the use of the company or to sell the share or shares 
of any person failing to pay any installment which 
may be required of them by the directors ; but they 
shall not declare it so forfeited until they shall have 
caused a notice in writing to be served on him person-
ally, or by depositing the same in the postoffice near-
est his usual place of residence, stating that he is re-
quired to make such payment at the time and place 
specified in the notice, and that if he fails to make the 
same, his stock and all previous payments thereon will 
be forfeited for the use of the company, which notice 
shall be served as aforesaid, at least thirty days pre-
vious [previously] to the day on which such payment 
is required to be made. They may receive, take and ?day receive and 
hold, in payment for the stock of said company, any P irgoveiranario;:g 
lands or other estate, either real, personal or mixed, tY. 
and they may convey in fee simple any estate so re-
ceived, taken or held, and they may also mortgage or 
pledge any of their estate, either real, personal or 
mixed, in such manner and on such terms as the direc- 

yule and tors may think proper. The directors shall have pow-
25P&L 



contract.. 

May lease, sell 
or conrolidate. 

By-laws. 
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er to establish and regulate their tolls and charges for 
the transportation of freight and passengers, and the 
storage of freight, and to collect all such tolls and 
charges, and to make kuch covenants and agreements 
with any person or persons, copartnership or corpora- 
tion whatever, as to the construction or management 
of the road, as the convenience and interest of the 
company may require ; to make any contract or agree-
ment which they may think proper, with any other 
railroad company for the leasing or purchasing of the 
whole or any part of any railroad constructed or to be 
constructed by such railroad company, and to lease or 
sell to any other railroad company, the whole or any 
part of the railroad of this company or to consolidate 
the capital stock of this company with the capital stock 
of any other railroad company in this state, on such 
terms as shall be agreed upon by the directors of such 
companies respectively. The directors shall have pow-
er and authority to make and establish such by-laws as 
they may think proper respecting the property, busi-
ness, stock, government and power of said corporation, 
and may exercise all the powers which may be pre-
scribed by such by-laws, and make such other rules, 
regulations and orders as they may think proper ; but 
no such by-laws, rules, regulations or orders shall be 
inconsistent with this act or with the constitution or 
laws of this state; and they shall have power, in gen-
eral, to superintend and direct all the operations, re-
ceipts and disbursements, and all other affairs of said 
company. 

Nam deemed 	SECTION 8. All shares of stock in said company 
personal proper- 
tY• 	 owned by any person, shall be deemed personal prop- 

erty, and certificates for the same shall be issued in 
such manner and form as shall be prescribed by the 
by-laws, and the same shall be transferable in the 
manner and form prescribed by the by-laws of said 
company. 

Ppeclal meet- 	SECTION 9. Special meetings of the stockholders 
may be called by order of the board of directors, or 
by stockholders owning one-fourth of the capital stock 
of said company, and the same notice shall be given as 
is required to be given for annual meetings of the 
stockholders, and such notice shall specify the object 
of the meeting. 
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SECTION 10. The said company shall have power to May locate and 

locate and construct, and perpetually to have, use and roVrilect a rail. 

enjoy, a railroad with one or more railways or tracks, 
from the city of Berlin, Green Lake county, by way of 
Wautoma, in Waushara county, to Grand Rapids, in 
Wood county; and said company shall have the per-
petual right, power and authority to transport, take 
and carry property and persons upon said road by the 
power and force of steam, or by animals, or any me-
chanical or other power, or any combination of power,. 
and from time to time to receive and store any property 
in any of the depots, storehouses or warehouses of said 
company, and to make and contract all such turnouts, 
side tracks and connecting tracks as they shall think 
will promote the interest of said company; and to 
erect, construct and use all such depots, station houses, 
warehouses, car houses and shops, and all other fixtures 
useful for the accommodation of said company and its 
road, and those using it; to purchase and own rails, 
chains, spikes, engines, cars and all things necessary 
or useful for the construction and operation of a rail-
road. 

SECTION 11. The said company is authorized and maLdieb°1T°y„tc.w 
fully empowered, in its corporate capacity, to borrow 
any sum or sums of money from any person or persona_ 
corporation or body politic of any kind, and for any • 
rate of interest that may be agreed upon by and be- - 
tween said company and the party of whom such money 
may be obtained, any law on the subject of usury to 
the contrary notwithstanding; and to make, execute • 
and deliver, in or out of this state, all necessary writ-
ings, notes, bonds, mortgages or other papers and se-
curities in amount or kind as may be deemed expedient 
by said corporation, in consideration of any such loan 
or in discharge of any liabilities they may incur in the 
construction, repair, equipment or running of said 
road; and to make, execute, sell and deliver at private 
or public sale, in or out of this state, bonds in such 
sums and in such amounts, payable at such times, 
and bearing such rate of interest as shall be deemed 
expedient by said company, secured by a mortgage 
upon the whole or any part of the railroad of said com-
pany, with its equipments, fixtures and appurtenances; 
and the powers of said corporation, for the purposes 
aforesaid, and for all purposes necessary to carry out 
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the objects of said company, are hereby ratified and 
confirmed, and the contracts and official acts of said 
mccenpany declared binding in law or equity, upon said 
corporation and upon all other parties to such contract. 

ilfwbt of way.  SECTION 12. Said company shall have the right and 
authority to construct their railroad upon and along, 
across, under or over any public or private highway, 
road, street, plankroad or railroad, if the same shall be 
necessary; but the said company shall restore such 
highway, road, street, plankroad or railroad to its for-
mer state, so as not to impair the usefulness of the 
same, so far as it can be done consistently with the 
rights and privileges hereby granted to said company, 
or make compensation for the same, as provided for in 
section fourteen of this act; and said company shall 
have the right and authority to erect and maintain all 
necessary bridges for the use of their railroad over any 
stream of water or water course, at such points of 
crossing the stream as they may locate the said road, 
with all necessary abutments, piers or other founda-
tions, but nothing in this act contained shall be con-
strued to authorize the erection of any bridge or any 
other obstruction across, in or over any stream or lake 

Navigation not navigated by steam or sail boats, at the place where 
*AN' trucied.nt, any bridge or other obstruction may be proposed to be 
no.  placed, nor to authorize the construction of any rail-

road track upon or across any street or streets in any 
city or village, without the assent of the corporate au-
thorities of such city or village; and said company 
shall restore any stream which may be obstructed or 
diverted in the progress of construction of said rail-
road, to its natural channel. 

May gamy and SECTION 13. It shall be lawful for said company, 
wee land on line the ir or road.  r officers, engineers and agents, to enter upon any 

land for the purpose of exploring, surveying and locat-
ing the route of said railroad, doing thereto no unne-
cessary damage ; and when the route of said railroad 
shall be determined by said company, it shall be lawful 
for them, their agents, officers, engineers, contractors, 
employees and servants, at any time, to enter upon, 
take possession of and use any such land, not exceed-
ing one hundred feet in iTidth, along the line of said 
road, and also such lands adjacent to the line of said 
route beyond the said limits of one hundred feet, as 
the chief engineer of said company shall declare to be 



SUPPLEMENT TO P. & L. LAWS—CH. 351. 	889 

necessary in building said road, or for the purpose of 
erecting depot buildings, station houses or other fix-
tures, and grounds about the same for the operation 
and business of said road, or for making drains and 
giving a proper direction to water courses, or for di- watern•- 
verting or changing the channel of water courses across 
or along said road, or for the purpose of removing such el  
substances and things as may endanger, obstruct or olletructiella• 

interfere with the free use of said road, or for the pur- 
pose of making deep cuts or excavations, or for the 
purpose of obtaining earth, gravel, timber, stone or 
material for embankments, structures or superstructures 
necessary to the construction of said road, subject, 
however, to the payment of such compensation as the 
company may have agreed upon to pay therefor, or as 
shall be ascertained in the manner hereinafter provid- 
ed; and when such compensation shall have been paid Comm

or tendered, the title to said land shall vest in said 
company in fee simple, and the said company shall 
have the right to hold the same ; and whenever in the 
opinion of the company the same or any part thereof 
shall be no longer necessary for the purposes for which 
the same was taken, the said company is hereby au-
thorized to lease or sell the same, or any part thereof, 
in fee simple. 

SECTION 14. The said company shall have the right oTo agree 

to enter upon any lands required for their use, as pro- 
vided in the thirteenth section of this act, and to sur-
vey and lay out said road, not exceeding one hundred 
feet in width ; and the said company shall, if possible, 
agree with the owner of said lands as to the amount of 
cornpensation to be paid for such lands, whether such 
person shall own or possess the legal or equitable title 
to the same, or any lien or ineumbrance on the same ; 
and if the person or persons owning or possessing such 
legal or equitable title, lien or incumbrance shall be a 
minor, non compos mentis, insane or under any legal 
disabilities, then with the guardian of such person ; and 
if said company cannot agree with or ascertain who In cw"itiehl. 

are [is] such guardian or owner, then the question of 
compensation shall be submitted to an arbitration in the • • 
following manner, to wit : The said company shall se- 
lect a disinterested arbitrator, and such owner or guar-
dian shall select another, who shall be disinterested, 
and not of kin to the owner or agent of such land, and 
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Expensee. 

*Wel- 

the two persons so selected shall choose a third ; but 
should the persons so chosen as arbitrators neglect or 
refuse to serve, or should such owner or guardian neg-
lect or refuse to choose such arbitrator for the space 
.of five days after being notified by said company to do 
so, or in case said company cannot find such owner or 
guardian, then, in either case, the county judge or the 
chairman of the county board of supervisors of the 
county in which such lands lie, shall, upon application 
being made to either of them by the president or by a 
majority of the directors of said company, or by its 
legally authorized agent or attorney, appoint three 
competent persons to act as arbitrators, who shall not 
be of kin to the claimant, and who are not stockholders 
in said company ; and the said arbitrators shall proceed 
to examine the premises, and to make an award of the 
amount of compensation which shall be paid by said 
company to such person or persons for the land so 
taken, and shall deliver a copy of their award, in writ-
ing, to each of the parties ; and if the amount awarded 
by such arbitrators shall be more than said company 
had previously offered to pay, the said company 
shall pay all expenses of rsaid arbitration ; if it shall 
be less, then the other party shall pay such costs; 
and either party may, within ten days after receiv-
ing a copy of such award, appeal from the same to 
the court having jurisdiction for the county in which 
such lands are situated, by giving a written notice 
of such appeal to some one of the arbitrators ; 
and when the arbitrator receives such notice of 
appeal, it shall be the duty of the arbitrators to certify 
all their proceedings to said court, and the said court 
shall enter said case on its docket, setting down the 
claimant or claimants as plaintiff, and the said com-
pany as defendant; and the said court shall proceed to 
ascertain the amount of compensation to be paid by 
said company to said complainant, taking into consid-
eration all the facts and circumstances, all the rights 
said company acquire by this act, and all the benefits 
received by the complainant from said railroad; and 
the said court shall thereupon proceed to hear, deter-
mine and render judgment in favor of said complaint 
[complainant] against said company, as in other oases 
tried in said court; and if the amount so found for 
such complainant shall exceed the amount so found 
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by said arbitrators, judgment shall be rendered against Judgment or 
said company for costs; and if it shall not exceed the aaart ' aaab' AC.  
amount so found by said arbitrators judgment shall be 
rendered in favor of said company for costs and against 
said claimants; and when such compensation so ascer-
tained according to the provisions of this section, shall 
be paid or tendered to the parties entitled to the same, 
the title to said lands shall vest in said company i n  fee  Title to vest in 

simple ; and a copy of such award or judgment filed e("aPani.  
and returned in the proper deed book in the office of 
the register of deeds of the county in which the lands 
lie shall be sufficient evidence of such title: And the anaPani joy peaceable 
said company shall have full power and authority pond- reession of 
ing all such proceedings, and until they shall refuse to pent dneyrioar 
pay the compensation so to be ascertained as aforesaid, P"*"' 1".  
to use, occupy and enjoy the peaceable and uninter- 
rupted possession of said land or lands, for all pur-
poses of said corporation; and they shall not, while 
such proceedings shall be pending, or until such refusal, 
be disturbed in such possession use, occupancy and 
enjoyment by any proceeding in law or in equity. The Arbitrators te 
said arbitrators shall, before they enter upon the duties t". an 

 aatil. 
their appointment, severally take and subscribe an 
oath to faithfully and honestly decide between the par-
ties, which oath shall be taken before some person au-
thorized to administer oaths, and shall be returned with 
the award. 

SECTION 15. No person shall be incompetent to be Competency of1 
a witness or give testimony in a suit or proceeding at witneuel ' c.  

law or in equity in which the railroad company shall 
be a party, but no person shall be qualified to discharge 
the duties of judge, justice of the peace or juror, in 
any suit or proceeding, who _is a stockholder in said 
company. 

SECTION 16. On the completion of said railroad or Freight and 
any part thereof, not less than three miles in length, it 
shall and may be lawful for the company to demand 
and receive such sum or sums of money for freight or 
passage, and freight of persons and property, as they 
shall from time to time think reasonable. 

SECT/ON 17. If any person shall willfully and know- Penalties for in. 
ingly injure or destroy the railroad so to be constructed jury to mad. 
by said company, or any part thereof, or any work, 
building or machinery attached to or in use upon the 
same, belonging to said company, or shall willfully and 
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maliciously place any obstruction or thing upon the 
track of said road, such person so offending shall each 
of them, for every such offense, forfeit and pay a sum 
not exceeding three times the amount of damages 
caused by such offense, which may be recovered in the 
name of said company, by action of debt in any court 
having competent jurisdiction in the county wherein 
the offense shall be committed, and shall also be subject 
to indictment, and upon conviction of such offense, shall 
be punished by imprisonment and fine, or either, at the 
discretion of the court. 

SECTION 18. This act is hereby declared to be a 
public act, and shall be favorably construed to effect 
the purposes hereby intended, and copies thereof prin-
ted by authority of the state, shall be received as evi-
dence thereof in all cases ; and this act shall be in full 
force and effect from and after its passage. 

Approved June 16, 1862. 

CHAPTER 852. 

[Published June 18, 1862.] 

AN ACT to authorize the village of Two Rivers, in the county of 
Manitowoc, to construct and maintain bridges across the East 
and West Twin rivers, within the corporate limits of said village. 

Authority. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The president and trustees of the vil-
lage of Two Rivers, are authorized to construct and 
maintain bridges across the East and West Twin rivers 
at the following points, to wit : On Main street, 
across the East Twin river; at the foot of Jefferson 
street, across the West Twin river; on Washington 
street, across the West Twin river; on Monroe street, 
across the West Twin river. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved June 17, 1862. 

Public act. 


